Residence Inn by Marriott Tampa | Westshore Tampa, FL January 10, 2019 160 $ 44,500,000

Courtyard by Marriott Fort Myers | Gulf Coast Town Center Fort Myers, FL   January 10, 2019 134 31,000,000

Residence Inn by Marriott Little Rock | Downtown Little Rock, AR January 10, 2019 107 21,500,000

Hampton Inn & Suites Knoxville | Turkey Creek Knoxville, TN January 10, 2019 105 16,500,000

Townplace Suites by Marriott Tampa | Westshore Tampa, FL January 11, 2019 121 24,000,000

Springhill Suites By Marriott Fort Myers Airport Fort Myers, FL January 11, 2019 106 14,500,000

Hyatt Place Boulder at Depot Square Boulder, CO January 15, 2019 150 52,500,000

Residence Inn by Marriott Cleveland Beechwood, OH January 15, 2019 174 24,500,000

Renaissance Fort Lauderdale Cruise Port Hotel Fort Lauderdale, FL March 13, 2019 236 66,365,000

1,293 $295,365,000

- 10 -

Starwood Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2018

($ in thousands)

Starwood

Real Estate

Income Trust, Inc.

Historical

Noble

   Portfolio

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma

Starwood

Real Estate

Income Trust, Inc.

ASSETS

Investments in real estate, net $ —  $ 200,263 $ 29,510 (a) $ 229,773

Investment in unconsolidated subsidiary —  —  12,525 (b) 12,525

Cash and cash equivalents 164,021 4,231 (111,029)(c) 40,467

(13,903)(d)

(2,853)(e)

Restricted cash 900 7,008 1,446 (e) 9,354

Accounts receivable, net —  1,074 (972)(e) 102

Other assets 42 1,066 1,578 (e) 2,686

Total assets $ 164,963 $ 213,642 $ (83,698) $ 294,907

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Debt obligations, net $ —  $ 152,947 $ (23,610)(f) $ 129,337

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,087 4,102 (3,845)(e) 1,343

Accrued interest payable —  533 (182)(e) 351

Due to affiliates 16,754 —  —  16,754

Total liabilities 17,841 157,582 (27,638) 147,785

Commitments and contingencies

Members’ Equity —  56,060 (56,060)(c) —

Shareholders’ Equity

Preferred stock —  —  —  —

Common stock - Class T shares —  —  —  —

Common stock - Class S shares 66 —  —  66

Common stock - Class D shares —  —  —  —

Common stock - Class I shares 15 —  —  15

Additional paid-in capital 148,770 —  —  148,770

Accumulated deficit (1,729) —  —  (1,729)

Total equity 147,122 56,060 (56,060) 147,122

Total liabilities and equity $ 164,963 $ 213,642 $ (83,698) $ 294,907

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

- 11 -

Starwood Real Estate Income Trust, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Starwood

Real Estate

Income Trust, Inc.

Historical

Noble

   Portfolio

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma

Starwood

Real Estate

Income Trust, Inc.

Hotel revenues

Rooms $ —  $ 53,698 $ (12,672) (g) $ 41,026

Food and beverage —  3,700 (2,835) (g) 865

Other —  1,700 (778) (g) 922

Total hotel revenues —  59,098 (16,285) 42,813

Operating expenses

Direct hotel expenses:

Rooms —  10,914 (2,882) (g) 8,032

Food and beverage —  2,366 (1,848) (g) 518

Other —  486 (117) (g) 369

Non-departmental —  15,930 (4,437) (h) 11,493

Property tax, insurance, property management

fees and other fixed expenses —  5,946 (1,443) (i) 4,503

Depreciation and amortization —  9,043 (1,331) (j) 7,712

Total hotel expenses —  44,685 (12,058) 32,627

Other operating expenses

General and administrative expenses 1,745 —  —  1,745

Management fee —  —  1,538  (k) 1,538

Performance participation accrual 1,150  (l) 1,150

Total other operating expenses 1,745 —  2,688 4,433

Operating income (loss) (1,745) 14,413 (6,915) 5,753

Interest income 52 —  —  52

Interest expense —  (7,977) 1,338  (m) (6,639)

Equity in earnings of investment in

unconsolidated subsidiary —  —  827  (n) 827

Other income (expense) —  —  (247) (o) (247)

Net (loss) income $ (1,693) $ 6,436 $ (4,997) $ (254)

Net loss per share of common stock - basic and

diluted $ (6.59) $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares of common stock

outstanding - basic and diluted 256,787 8,198,838 (p)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

- 12 -

STARWOOD REAL ESTATE INCOME TRUST, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2018 of Starwood Real Estate Income Trust, Inc. (“we,” “our” or the

“Company”) has been prepared as if the significant transactions during the first quarter of 2019 (as described herein) had occurred as of December 31,

[…]

acquisitions outlined above occurred on January 1, 2018. Because the Company waived its management fee for the first three months following

escrow break, such pro forma adjustment includes nine months of management fees.

(l) Reflects the adjustment to interest expense as follows ($ in thousands):

Interest expense on new $47.9 million floating rate financing (2 hotels) $(2,591)

Interest expense on assumed debt (6 hotels) with restart of amortization (4,047)

Less: Noble Portfolio historical interest expense (1) 7,977

Pro forma adjustment to interest expense $ 1,338

(1) Includes the interest expense relating to the Property.

(m) Reflects a performance participation interest held by an affiliate of the Company’s advisor, and represents 12.5% above a 5% IRR hurdle.

(n) Reflects the Company’s estimate of equity in earnings for its joint venture investment in the Property. The historical amounts have first been

adjusted to reflect changes resulting from the Company’s acquisition and assumed ownership of the Property ($ in thousands):

STARWOOD REAL ESTATE INCOME TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(UNAUDITED)

Hotel revenues

Historical

For the Year

December 31, 2018 Adjustments

Adjusted

Amounts

Rooms $ 12,672 —  $12,672

Food and beverage 2,835 —  2,835

Other 778 —  778

Total hotel revenues 16,285 —  16,285

Operating expenses

Direct hotel expenses:

Rooms 2,882 —  2,882

Food and beverage 1,848 —  1,848

Other 117 —  117

Non-departmental 4,385 (193)(1) 4,192

Property tax, insurance, property management fees and other fixed expenses 1,443 4(2) 1,448

Depreciation and amortization 2,201 (513)(3) 1,688

Total hotel expenses 12,876 (702) 12,173

Interest expense 2,258 (151)(4) 2,107

Other expenses —  (63)(5) (63)

Net Income—Renaissance Hotel at 100% $ 1,151 $ 790 $ 1,941

SREIT Ownership interest in Property joint venture 42.6%

Pro forma adjustment—equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary $ 827

($ in thousands)

(1)

Historical franchise fees 827

Revised franchise fees under new agreement 634

Pro forma adjustment required (193)

(2)

Historical property management fees 484

Revised property mgmt under new agreement 489

Pro forma adjustment required 4

(3)

Historical depreciation expense 2,197

Revised depreciation expense based on new purchase price 1,681